
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, 
Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, Prew 
and Steeds 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Cooper and Wren 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 29 June 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 

(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 

(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 9 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To confirm as a correct record. 
 

4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5.1 2022/98 - Hut 1, Harestone Drive, Caterham, CR3 6YQ  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
5.2 2022/295 - Harestone Drive, Caterham, CR3 6YQ  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 
5.3 2022/429 - 101 Whyteleafe Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5EJ  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
 

7. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 9 June 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), B.Black, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, 
Moore, Prew, Steeds and Wren (Substitute - in place of C.White) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Gaffney, O'Driscoll and Sayer 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors S.Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors C.White 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farr stated that he had received emails both for and against one of the applications 
before the committee but confirmed that he would consider the applications with an open mind. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH APRIL 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH MAY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. 2021/1800 - NEW ALDI SUPERMARKET, 381 CROYDON ROAD, 
CATERHAM  
 
As a result of questions being raised in respect of Surrey Highways’ advice on parking provision 
at the site and further comments being received from Waitrose in respect of the applicant’s 
retail study, the Interim Chief Planning Officer requested that the committee defer the 
application until the meeting of 28 July 2022.   
 
By deferring the application, the Council would be able to seek a second opinion from a 
highways consultant to ensure that adequate parking spaces are provided and that the 
provision on site would not adversely impact on highway safety for the users of Croydon road.  
In addition, a retail planning consultant would also be instructed to provide advice on Waitrose’s 
recent submissions in respect of the retail study. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amended Officer recommendation was agreed. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred. 
 

19. 2021/2149 - 5 DWELLINGS AT 6 BEADLES LANE, OXTED  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of five dwellinghouses, including parking provision, hard and soft landscaping and 
associated works.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to condition. 
 
Mr Matt Ray, an objector, spoke against the application.  
 
Councillor Wren proposed the following motions for refusal: 
 

(1) The proposal, due to its scale, height, bulk and mass would result in a cramped 
and overbearing form of overdevelopment.  It would fail to maintain, enhance or 
reflect the character and appearance of the area and appear incongruous within 
the site and its locality.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy 
CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008) and Policy DP7 of the 
Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
(2) The proposal, by reason of its layout, height, scale and proximity to neighbouring 

properties would result in an adverse overlooking and overbearing form of 
development which is exacerbated by the site levels and fall of the land.  It would 
result in a loss of privacy and cause significant harm to their amenities thereby 
contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008) and 
Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
Councillor Farr seconded both motions.  Upon being put to separate votes, both motions were 
passed. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 
 

20. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
TA/2020/2007 – Land North of Old Farleigh Road, Farleigh, Surrey, CR6 9PE – the application 
was refused by notice dated 4 February 2021.  The appeal was dismissed on 27 May 2022 
(Appeal Reference: APP/M3645/W/21/3280921). 

 
Rising 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 7 JULY 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in items 5.1 to 5.3 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Cliff Thurlow, Interim Chief Planning Officer – 01883 732906 
Email: cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Trevor Faulkner, Head of Planning – 01883 732766 
Email: tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist – 01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 JULY 2022 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2022/98 Hut 1, Harestone 
Drive, Caterham, 
Surrey, CR3 6YQ 

Erection of two detached dwelling 
houses, with attached garages, 
associated parking and landscaping, 
accessed from a newly formed cul-
de-sac extended north-west from 
Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/M3645/W/20/3256724. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

5.2 2022/295 Hut, 1 Harestone 
Drive, Caterham, 
Surrey, CR3 6YQ 

Erection of two detached 2 storey 
dwellings, with an additional Bay 
Window (incorporating French Doors) 
on the ground floor side elevation of 
Plot 2, with attached garages, 
associated parking and landscaping, 
accessed from a newly formed cul-
de-sac extended north-west from 
Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/M3645/W/20/3256724 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

5.3 2022/429 101 Whyteleafe 
Road, Caterham, 
Surrey, CR3 5EJ 

Demolition of existing rear single 
storey rear element and outbuilding. 
Erection of single storey side and rear 
extension, and erection of two storey 
rear extension. Erection of mansard 
dormer roof extension to rear roof 
slope with 2 x dormer windows. 
Erection of extension to existing 
basement. (Amended plans, 
description and arboricultural impact 
assessment) 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 

[...]



 
 

 

National Advice 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM: 5.1 
 
Application: 2022/98 
Location: Hut 1, Harestone Drive, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 6YQ 
Proposal: Erection of two detached dwelling houses, with attached garages, 

associated parking and landscaping, accessed from a newly 
formed cul-de-sac extended north-west from Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/M3645/W/20/3256724. 

 
Ward: Harestone 
 
Decision Level: Committee 
 
Constraints – ANC_WOOD within 500m, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, Parishes, Local 
Road (D) – Harestone Valley Road and Loxford Way, Local Road (X) Harestone Drive 
and Loxford Close, Source Protection Zones, SRCA, TPO (22/2009/TAN. 3/C&W, 
TPO10, Urban Area, Wards.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:      PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
Summary 
 

1. The application seeks planning permission for the erection of two 4-bedroom 
detached dwellings, with garages, associated parking and landscaping. The 
application site constitutes an extension to an adjacent development, 
application 2020/511 for 7 dwellings allowed on Appeal (Ref; 
APP/M3645/W/20/3256724); the 7 dwellings are currently under construction. 
The application has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Annette Evans for the following 
[...]
ise with the existing building to 
accord with Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2 – Detailed Policies 
and Policy CSP18 of the Core Strategy 2008. 

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is occupied the first-floor window 

serving the en-suite in the side elevation of Plot 1 and the first-floor window  
serving the dressing room and the second-floor window serving the media room 
in the side elevation of Plot 2 shall be fitted with obscure glass and shall be 
non-opening unless the part of the window which can be opened is more than 
1.7m above the floor of the room in which the windows are installed and shall 
be permanently maintained as such. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining property 
in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 
 

5.  No development shall start until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall 
include: 
- proposed finished levels or contours 
- means of enclosure 
- car parking layouts 
- other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas 
- hard surfacing materials 
- minor artefacts and structures (eg. furniture, play equipment, refuse or 

other storage units, signs, lighting etc.).   
- tree and hedgerow planting as compensation for those elements being  

 removed. 
Details of soft landscape works shall include all proposed and retained trees, 
hedges and shrubs; ground preparation, planting specifications and ongoing 
maintenance, together with details of areas to be grass seeded or 
turfed. Planting schedules shall include details of species, plant sizes and 
proposed numbers/densities.  
All new planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first p
[...]
dition is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, in 
accordance with the objectives of the NPPF and to satisfy Policy CSP12 of the 
Core Strategy (2008) and Policies DP5 and DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan 
Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
      10. Details of any external lighting shall be submitted to and approved by the  

District Planning Authority in writing prior to any such provision on the site. 

Page 27



 
 
 

Reason: To ensure that the provision of any lighting on protects the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan; Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.  

 
11.  The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

‘Preliminary Ecological Appraisal’ report by TSA Ecology Ltd dated November 
2021. 

 
Reason: To safeguard protected species and ecological interests in 
accordance with Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP19 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
      12. Before the development hereby approved is occupied the photovoltaic cells as  
            specified in the application details shall be installed and this system shall    
            thereafter be retained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
            Reason: To ensure on-site renewable energy provision to enable the 
            development to   actively contribute to the reduction of carbon dioxide    
            emissions in accordance with CSP14 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy   
            2008. 
 
       13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General   
             Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting    
             that Order with or without modification) no form of enlargement of the dwellings   
             hereby permitted shall be carried out without the express permission of the  
             District Planning Authority. 
 
             Reason: To control further development of the site in the interests of the   
             character of the area and amenities of nearby properties in accordance with  
             Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of  
             the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.  
 
       14. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General   
             Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that  
             Order with or without modification) no windows/dormer windows shall be  
             inserted into the roof of the dwellings hereby permitted apart from those  
             expressly authorised as part of this permission. 
 
            Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining         
            properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core  
            Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
            Policies 2014.  
 
       15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
            (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any other order revoking and  
            re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no fences, gates, walls or  
            other means of enclosure shall be erected within or enclosing the curtilage of  
            any dwelling house hereby permitted forward of any wall of those dwelling  
            house which front on to a road.  
 
            Reason: To control further development of the site in the interests of the 
            character of the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District  
            Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 –  
            Detailed Policies 2014.  

Pag
[...]
levation of Plot 1 and the first-floor window  
serving the dressing room and the second-floor window serving the media room 
in the side elevation of Plot 2 shall be fitted with obscure glass and shall be 
non-opening unless the part of the window which can be opened is more than 
1.7m above the floor of the room in which the windows are installed and shall 
be permanently maintained as such. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining 
property in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies 2014. 
 

5.  No development shall start until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall 
include: 
- proposed finished levels or contours 
- means of enclosure 
- car parking layouts 
- other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas 
- hard surfacing materials 
- minor artefacts and structures (eg. furniture, play equipment, refuse or 

other storage units, signs, lighting etc.).   
- tree and hedgerow planting as compensation for those elements being  

 removed. 
Details of soft landscape works shall include all proposed and retained trees, 
hedges and shrubs; ground preparation, planting specifications and ongoing 
maintenance, together with details of areas to be grass seeded or 
turfed. Planting schedules shall include details of species, plant sizes and 
proposed numbers/densities.  
All new planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the completion or occupation of any part of the development 
(whichever is the sooner) or otherwise in accordance with a programme to be 
agreed. Any trees or plants (including those retained as part of the 
development) which within a 
[...]
 DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan 
Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
      10. Details of any external lighting shall be submitted to and approved by the  

District Planning Authority in writing prior to any such provision on the site. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the provision of any lighting on protects the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the 
Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local 
Plan; Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.  

 
11.  The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

‘Preliminary Ecological Appraisal’ report by TSA Ecology Ltd dated November 
2021. 

 
Reason: To safeguard protected species and ecological interests in 
accordance with Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP19 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
      12. Before the development hereby approved is occupied the photovoltaic cells as  
            specified in the application details shall be installed and this system shall    
            thereafter be retained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
            Reason: To ensure on-site renewable energy provision to enable the 
            development to   actively contribute to the reduction of carbon dioxide    
            emissions in accordance with CSP14 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy   
            2008. 
 
       13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General   
             Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting    
             that Order with or without modification) no form of enlargement of the dwellings   
             hereby permitted shall be carried out without the express permission of the  
             District Planning Authority. 
 
             Reason: To control further development of the site in the interests of the   
             character of the area and amenities o
[...]
representations received. 
 

 Signed Date 

Case Officer ME 06/06/22 

Checked ENF   

Final Check TF 23/06/2022 

 

Page 48



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,250
2022/295

Harestone Drive, Caterham, CR3 6YQ
Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.3 
 
Application: 2022/429  
Location: 101 Whyteleafe Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5EJ 
Proposal: Demolition of existing rear single storey rear element and 

outbuilding. Erection of single storey side and rear extension, and 
erection of two storey rear extension. Erection of mansard dormer 
roof extension to rear roof slope with 2 x dormer windows. 
Erection of extension to existing basement. (Amended plans, 
description and arboricultural impact assessment) 

Ward: Portley 
 
Constraints – Urban, AWood500, Gaspipeline175, Gas High Pressure pipeline in 
175m, Risk of Surface Water Flooding 1 in 1000, TPO 65/C&W, TPO10, Biggin Hill 
Safeguarding, Source Protection Zone 2 & 3 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member ‘call in’ on grounds 
that this application hasn’t addressed the issues raised on previous refusal. 

 
Summary 
 

2. The application site is in the urban area of Caterham which is a Category 1 
settlement where the principle of development is considered acceptable. 
 

3. The proposal, whilst seeking a number of enlargements to the dwelling, and 
proposing a variety is roof types would provide some symmetry across the east 
elevation of the dwelling and taking into account the current varied form of the 
host building is not considered out of character with the area.  

 
4. The Principal Tree Officer is satisfied of the principle that the retained trees could 

be protected during construction. Further detailed construction management and 
tree protection details will be required by condition. 
 

5. The proposed additions are not considered to result in an unacceptable impact 
[...]
to address concerns raised 
regarding the trees which needed further survey works undertaken. 

 
Key Issues 

 
11. The key issues for this application are the principle of development, acceptability 

in terms of character and appearance, impact on neighbouring amenity and 
whether there would be an impact on the adjacent protected trees. Each of these 
will be addressed in the report below. 

 
 
Proposal  

 
12. This application seeks approval for the demolition of the existing single storey 

rear additions to the dwelling and an adjacent outbuilding. It is proposed to erect 
a single storey side and rear extension and erection of two storey rear extension. 
Alterations are also proposed to the roof to erect a mansard dormer roof 
extension to rear roof slope with 2no pitched roof dormer windows. The proposal 
also includes the extension to the existing basement. 
 

13. The two-storey extension is proposed to extend 3m beyond the rear wall of the 
dwelling and is to be a total of 6.45m wide. This extension will include a corner 
bay window to mirror the corner bay on the south-east corner of the property. The 
extension will match the eaves height of the existing dwelling. 

 
14. The single storey extension is to be L-shaped in form. It will project 9.63m from 

the original rear wall of the dwelling at its furthest point and is to be a total of 
8.66m wide. It is to propose a hipped roof with flat top measuring 2.7m in height 
to the eaves and 3.2m to the flat top. A basement is proposed below the single 
storey extension. 

 
15. In addition to the above a mansard roof extension is proposed. This will project 

beyond the rear roof slope to sit above the existing flat roof of the existing 
dwelling. This roof enlargement will include 2no dormer windows to the rear north 
facing roof slope. 

 
16. No changes are proposed to the parking or access arrangements to the site. 
 

Page 52



 
 
 
Development Plan Policy 

 
 
17. Tandridge District Core Strateg
[...]
of any 
retained tree, and all construction management affecting trees, has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, all works shall be carried out and constructed in accordance 
with the approved details and shall not be varied without the written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To prevent damage to trees in the interest of the visual amenities 
of the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed 
Policies 2014 
 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the extensions hereby approved the windows 
to the first and second floor north elevation shall be fitted with obscure glass 
and shall be non opening unless the parts of the windows which can be 
opened are more than 1.7m above the floor of the room in which the 
windows are installed and shall be permanently maintained as such. 

 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining 
properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – 
Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. Condition 2 refers to the drawings hereby approved. Non-material amendments 

can be made under the provisions of Section 96A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and you should contact the case officer to discuss whether 
a proposed amendment is likely to be non-material. Minor material 
amendments will require an application to vary condition 2 of this permission. 
Such an application would be made under the provisions of Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Major material amendments will require 
a new planning application. You should discuss whether your material 
amendment is minor or major with the case officer. Fees may be payable for 
non-material and material amendment requests. Details of the current fee can 
be found on the Council’s web site. 

 
 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP7, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP8, DP9, 

Page 61



 
 
DP19, DP20, DP21, DP22 and material considerations, including third party 
representations.  It has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions 
imposed, would accord with the development plan and there are no other material 
considerations to justify a refusal of permission. 
 
 
 

Page 62



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,250
2022/429

101 Whyteleafe Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5EJ
Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 9 June 2022
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2022/98 - Hut 1, Harestone Drive, Caterham, CR3 6YQ
	2022/98 - Committee Plan

	5.2 2022/295 - Harestone Drive, Caterham, CR3 6YQ
	2022/295 - Committee Plan

	5.3 2022/429 - 101 Whyteleafe Road, Caterham, Surrey, CR3 5EJ
	2022/429 - Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 7 July 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), B.Black, Chotai, C.Farr, Gray, 
Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cooper and Evans 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Botten and S.Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Mansfield 
 

80. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2022  
 
Subject to a minor amendment to the Councillor attendance details, the minutes of the meeting 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

81. 2022/98 - HUT 1, HARESTONE DRIVE, CATERHAM, CR3 6YQ  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two detached dwelling houses with 
attached garages, associated parking and landscaping which would be accessed from a newly 
formed cul-de-sac extended from the north-west which had been permitted from Planning 
Appeal Reference APP/M3645/W/20/3256724. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
Ms Imogen Wilde, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham Valley Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 
Following a lengthy debate, Councillor Farr proposed that the application be deferred for a site 
visit.  Councillor Gray seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

82. 2022/295 - HARESTONE DRIVE, CATERHAM, CR3 6YQ  
 
This item was considered during the debate for application 2022/98 (minute number 81) due to 
its location and similar details, save for an additional bay window (incorporating French Doors) 
on the ground floor side elevation. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to condition. 
 
Councillor Farr proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit.  Councillor Chotai 
seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
 



2 

 
 

83. 2022/429 - 101 WHYTELEAFE ROAD, CATERHAM, SURREY, CR3 
5EJ  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing rear single storey 
rear element and outbuilding and the erection of a single storey side and rear extension and the 
erection of a two storey rear extension. The application included the erection of a mansard 
dormer roof extension to the rear roof slope with two dormer windows and an extension to the 
existing basement. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions. 
 
Ms Susie Horan, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
An addendum had been published in advance of the meeting which revised condition 5 in the 
officer’s report as follows: 
 

Condition 5. - Prior to the first occupation of the extensions hereby approved the 
windows to the first and second floor north elevation (including the dormer windows) 
shall be fitted with obscure glass and shall be non opening unless the parts of the 
windows which can be opened are more than 1.7m above the floor of the room in which 
the windows are installed and shall be permanently maintained as such. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining properties in 
accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy 
DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
During the debate, the Committee requested the addition of a further condition relating to the 
drainage on the site. The following condition was suggested by Officers: 
 

Prior to commencement of development a detailed drainage scheme shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the District Planning Authority.  The approved scheme 
shall be implemented prior to the completion of the development and retained in its 
agreed form thereafter. 

 
Councillor Lockwood proposed that the wording of the additional condition be added to the 
officer recommendation. Councillor Steeds seconded the motion. 
 
The Committee also requested that a condition be added in respect of the restriction of further 
development on the site.  The following condition was suggested by Officers: 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) no form of enlargement of the dwelling shall be carried without the 
express permission of the District Planning Authority. 

 
Councillor Gray proposed the wording of the additional condition be added to the officer 
recommendation. Councillor Chotai seconded the motion. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 

 
Rising 8.53 pm 


